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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-04
OJ Name: Hon.
JAMES L. HAWKINS
Address: 251 SPRING STREET
P.O. BOX 362
HOUTZDALE, PA

Tetephone: (814 ) 378-7160 16651-0362

JAMES L. HAWKINS

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

MINDS, J ARTHUR B
PO BOX 95

RAMEY, PA 16671

(. -

VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME an?ADDRESS :
E P BENDER COAL CO. INC. 1
PO BOX 594
MAIN & LEHMIER ST

LC.ARROLLTOWN, PA 15722

251 SPRING STREET Docket No.: CV-0000079-02

P.0. BOX 362 Date Filed: 4/23/02

HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: .
Judgment: _FOR PLAINTIFF O 130 O

lzl Judgment was entered for: (Name) _MTINDS, J ARTHOR

Izl Judgment was entered against: (Name)_ B P BENDER COAL_CO. INC.

in the amount of $ 8. 325.30 on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.
D Damages will be assessed on:
D This case dismissed without prejudice.

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 §$

D Levy is stayed for

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

days or D generally stayed.

(Date of Judgment) 6/24/02
(Date & Time)
Amount of Judgment $_7,829.81
Judgment Costs $_104.00
Interest on Judgment $__391.49
Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_8,325.30
Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Date: Place:
duL 2.4 200
Time: mm\@,{
William A. Shaw

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

, District Justice

lo- 34-02- Date QL"-"‘”)‘;{ UA/)ZA«.J

Date

| certify that this is a true ana, correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January,

AOPC 315-99

2006

SEAL
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Certified Mail Provides:

@ A mailing receipt

W A unigue identifier for your mailpiece

B A signature upon delivery

B A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders: ) o . .
B Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mail.

B Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

B8 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuablde, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

B For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to nﬁ_‘osam proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 381 : to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece “Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a Q:._u:mmﬁm return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

B For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee’s authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery”.

B If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, m_mmmm present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mai

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, January 2001 (Reverse) 102595-01-M-1049
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Certified Mail Provides:

O A mailing receipt

O A unigue identifier for your mailpiece

0 A signature upon delivery

O Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders: .
O Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mail.

T Certified Mail is not avaifable for any class of international mail

o NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuablek, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

O For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to %_‘osam proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 381 s to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a a:v_mmmﬂm return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

O For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee’s authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Restricted Delivery”.

O If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, _‘m_mmwm present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, January 2001 (Reverse) 102595-01-M-1049




NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM PO
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JUDICIAL DISTRICT ' DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

4&71/) COMMON PLEAS No. Od ’ //éo ' CD

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc. 46-3-04
P.0. Box 594, iain & Lehmier Streets Carrolltowm PA 15722
6/24/02 Arthur J. Minds vs. B. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc.

CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

0 | Dyl A
LT 19
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. >~
R.C.P.J.P. No. 10088B.
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | VO- T001(6) in action before District Justice, he

a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)
days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appeflant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
{F NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee,.

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
Arthur J. Minds

Name of appelleel(s)

Enter rule upon , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

{Common Pleas No. Oa ) ) /\30 60 ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of juggment of non pros.
9 .

t . o .
\ i
ML et gt

RULE: To Arﬂmr‘h’:ﬁiﬁdsw e T,

- . appellee(s)
hd Name of appellee(s) '

(1} You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) 1f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3} The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. (\)

Date: .July 22 Cxx_2002

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

1 heraby certify this to be a true
5 ' and attastac copy of the original
- e statemant filed {n this case.

: o | JUL 222002

_ Attast, bl
T Protharatary/
: Fot W Clerk of Courts

YISO Lt

AQOPC 312.84 COURT FILE
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

CLFARFIELD

. SS

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

K]

B

acopy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No.mpon the District Justice designated therein on

{date of service)_July 22 ¥R 2002 [] by personal service K] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) Beter F. Suith, Fsy., Attomey for Arthur
July 22

, 1 L] ,on
X3 2002 D by personal service KI by@ertified‘)}(registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon..the appellee(s) to

whom the Rule was addressed on__JUly 22 R.>:] 2002 D by personal service @ by@ertiﬁedﬂ(registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN, (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ' '

THIS

DAY OF July ,x%_2002

7 . 4 Signature of affiant
% e %%/9{7/(,(’

Signature of official before whorf, affidavit was made

Notary Public

Title of official

My commission expires on i J?I‘-lf , 19

NOTARIAL SEAL
\'\\ _\E\):Amg_. KOPSIC - Notary Public
WO~ ~Ebensburg Bdro, Cambria County, PA
My Commission Exnires September 29, 2003

FILED
weasnn Lo

m) 16:4b( 6

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM
- * = CLEARFIELD COUNTY

JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

4 Cp—fh COMMON PLEAS No. OO? 50 CD

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appeliant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appea! from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc. _ 46-3-04

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT cIiTY STATE ZIP CODE
P.0O. Box 594, Main & Lehmier Streets Carrolltown PA 15722
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF [Plaintiff) {Defendant}

6/24/02 Arthur J. Minds vs. E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc.

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT
L 4

LT 19 *
¢ y

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.PJP.
R.C.P.J.P. No. 1008B.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as No. 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Arthur J. Minds
Name of appellee(s)

Enter rule upon

{Common Pleas No. O(Q : ,} /&50 : C&

, appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry ofjﬁment of non pros.

vi%dw L\%

S/gn re of appe//!ydr his attorney or agent

RULE: To Arthur J. Minds

, appellee(s)
Narne of appeliee(s)

{1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty {20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2} 1f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. {. ! ! ’M”
Date: . July 22 LM 2002

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

L 222002
0 / 49] (;%L&vg(%c chpd

Wll lam A h ¢
5@00
o ol I

AOPC312.84 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF OF SEVR\hCE OF!NOTIC—é'OF AF;PEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

;ss

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

[

a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No.—_________, upon the District Justice designated therein on

(date of service) .19 . [] bypersonal service [ | by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) ,on
.19 D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to
whom the Rule was addressed on .19 , D by personal service D by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto. ’

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS

DAY OF .19

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 19

SO

\tb



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
-GOUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:

46-3-04
DJ Name: Hon.
JAMES L. HAWKINS
Adess: 251 SPRING STREET
P.O. BOX 362
HOUTZDALE, PA
Telephone: (814 ) 378-7160

16651-0362

ATTORNEY DEF PRIVATE

GEORGE GVOZDICH,
107 B LLOYD ST

PO BOX 330
EBENSBURG,

JR

PA 15931

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
IVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

IMINDS, J ARTHUR
PO BOX 95

-

RAMEY, PA 16671

L
) VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[E P BENDER COAL CO. INC.
PO BOX 594

MAIN & LEHMIER ST
|CARROLLTOWN, PA 15722

Docket No.: CV-0000079-02
Date Filed: 4/23/02

FOR PLAINTIFF

@ Judgment was entered for:

(Name) _MTNDS, J ARTHUR

EI Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ B p BENDER COAIL CO. ]:Nc-

in the amount of $ ].1325 .30 on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

D Damages will be assessed on:

D This case dismissed without prejudice.

[

D Levy is stayed for

Amount of Judgment Subject to '
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 §$

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

days or D generally stayed.

(Date of Judgment) 6/24/02
(Date & Time)
Amount of Judgment $.7,829.81
Judgment Costs $_104.00
Interest on Judgment $__391.49
Attorney Fees $______.00
Total $_8,325.30
Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

lo-24-©2 Date dzm) 7 Umnéw

| certify that this is a true an&, correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99



FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

OFFICE OF COURT ADMlNlSTRATOR @ CO :
Py

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID 8. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 785-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: O2r—ll30—CD
J. Arthur Minds vs. E. P. Bender Coal Company, et al

Dear Peter F. Smith, Esqg.:
\ .

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
- records show no activity in the case for a period of at least.
£wo &ears. ¢

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intengion
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. "The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement .of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

David S. Meholick | F”‘ED |

Court Administrator SEP 12200 V

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA .

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK - PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 02-1130-CD
Jd. Arthur Minds vs. E. P. Bender Coal Company, et al

Dear Wayne A. Kablack, Esq.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at 1least
two years. & €

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intentlop to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. "The
Statement of  Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 . MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 02-1130-CD :
J. Arthur Minds vs. E. P. Bender Coal Company, et al

Dear George Gvozdich Jr., Esqg.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at?least

two years. €

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing

a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention.
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, C(Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. " The

Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed an or before
November 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,
NS

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

Plaintiffs

Vs. : No. 02-1130-CD

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC., and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith, Attorney for the Plaintiffs in the above-captioned matter, certify that I

served true and correct copies of PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT BETH

MINING’S NEW MATTER by U.S. First Class Mail postage prepaid as follows:

George Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Attorney for E. P. Bender Coal Company Attorney for Beth Mining Company
107 East Lloyd Street Simpson, Kablack & Bell

P. O. Box 330 834 Philadelphia Street

Ebensburg, PA 15931 Indiana, PA 15701

2@ 75
‘
Dated: April 9, 2003

Peter F. Smith
Attorney for Plaintiffs

FILED

APR 10 2003

Willlar A. Shaw
Prethenstaty



FILED
Wi G

William A. Shaw
Prothienetary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNCYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

Plaintiffs

vs.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC. and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants

No. 02-1130-CD

Type of Pleading:
PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO
DEFENDANT BETH’S NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 34291
30 South Second Street
P. O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

Attorney for the Defendant

E. P. Bender Coal Company:
George Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire
Supreme Court No. 30728
107 East Lloyd Street
P.0O. Box 330

Ebensburg, PA 15931
(814) 472-5850

Attorney for the Defendant
Beth Mining Company:
Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
Attorney’s State ID# 25818
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5559




~ -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

Plaintiffs
vs. : No. 02-1130-CD

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC., and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO DEFENDANT BETH’S NEW MATTER

COMES NOW, The PLAINTIFFS, by their attorney, Peter F. Smith,
who answer the New Matter as follow:

24. Paragraphs one through twenty-three of the Complaint
are incorporated herein as those set forth in full.

55. Admitted.

26. Denied that the ©property has been substantially
restored. Although the Defendants or their agents have made
recent efforts to complete this work, vegetation has not been
established, nor has them Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
given its final approval.

27. Denied the Plaintiffs have agreed to accept the
restoration as it currently stands.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray this Honorable Court to enter

judgment in their favor as requested in the complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: April 9, 2003 / 2% ./ #

Peter F. Smith
Attorney for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION

We verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true
and correct. We understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Ttk ;

dﬁ Arthur Minés

/
)‘yi;i 22y,

4
ROth E. Minds




FILED Vo
o &

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs

VS.
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: Certificate of
Service

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant,
Beth Mining Company

NAME, ADDRESS AND
TELEPHONE OF:
Counsel of Record

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

FILED

APR 012003

Willlam A. Shaw
Prathangtary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and CIVIL DIVISION
RUTH E. MINDS,

Plaintiffs CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD
VS.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,
and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the Answer to
Complaint filed on behalf of the defendant, Beth Mining Company were served upon
counsel, listed below, by placing a copy of the same in the United States Mail, postage
prepaid, at Indiana, Pennsylvania this 31st day of March, 2003.

Peter F. Smith
Attorney at Law
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830

George Gvozdich, Jr.
107 East Lloyd Street
P.O. Box 330
Ebensburg, PA 15931

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701



FILED .
vl BEy

Wiiliarm A. Shaw
Pretharetaty



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs

VS.
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER TO
COMPLAINT

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant, Beth
Mining Company

NAME, ADDRESS AND
TELEPHONE OF:
Counsel of Record

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

FILED

APR 0 1 200

A. Shiaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and CIVIL DIVISION
RUTH E. MINDS,

Plaintiffs CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD
vs.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,
and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO J. ARTHUR MINDS and RUTH E. MINDS:

You are hereby notified to plead to the within Answer and New Matter within 20 days
from service hereof or a default judgment may be entered against you.

o7

WWayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

Attorneys for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and CIVIL DIVISION
RUTH E. MINDS,

Plaintiffs CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

VSs.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,
and BETH MINING COMPANY,

Defendants

ANSWER

AND NOW, comes the defendant, Beth Mining Company, by and through its attorney,
Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire and Simpson, Kablack & Bell and files the foilowing response to the
plaintiffs Complaint:

1. Admitted.

2. Denied. After reasonable investigation the defendant is without sufficient knowledge
or information concerning the allegations contained therein and strict proof thereof is demanded
at trial. This defendant, however, does not contest the fact that the plaintiff's name is J. Arthur
Minds.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.

6-13. Admitted.

14. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Beth Mining Company did
mine the premises, however, the actual mining activities have ceased. After reasonable
investigation, the defendant is without sufficient knowledge or information concerning the
allegations regarding the knowledge of the plaintiffs in regard to a written agreement between

the defendants to this action or whether the plaintiffs have a copy of that document. It is noted,

however, that the plaintiffs have never refused any checks from either defendant for mining on



the premises nor have they objected to the mining on the premises while they were receiving
checks.

15. Denied. The document speaks for itself.

16. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is denied that there are any current
operations on the property for the mining of coal nor have there been any operations for the
mining of coal on the property for some time. The only operations that have occurred recently
on the property are back-filling and seeding.

17-18. Denied. By virtue of the Order of Court, the claims for royalties have been
dismissed.

19. Admitted.

20. Denied. The defendants have done everything possible to restore the premises to
the approximate original contour and very little work needs to be done a portion of the property.
Any work that needs to be performed at the current time is some back-filling and seeding which
will be done at an appropriate time, weather permitting.

21. Denied. By virtue of the court's order, this claim has been dismissed.

22. Denied. By virtue of the court's order, this claim has been dismissed.

23. Denied. The cost of completing the restoration of the premises is minimal and will
be performed by this defendant in accordance with applicable law.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays this Honorable Court dismiss the plaintiffs'
Complaint.

NEW MATTER

24. Paragraphs 1 through 23 are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth
fully herein.

25. This defendant's obligations regarding the restoration of the property are to restore
the property in accordance with any lease documents as well as in accordance with applicable

laws and regulations.




26. The property has been substantially restored in accordance with the lease
documents and applicable laws and regulations. The remainder will be restored accordingly.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays this Honorable Court dismiss the plaintiffs'
Compilaint.

27. It is believed and therefore averred that the plaintiffs were fully aware of the
agreement and consented thereto.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays this Honorable Court dismiss the plaintiffs'

Complaint.

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

WAK!/Ib




VERIFICATION

| verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct. |
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section

/'/‘v
e~ P -
yv [ d

4804, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 5 AS-83




FILED~

V5wt
APR 0 1 2003 mﬁ\

William A. 8haw
Prethonétary



Date: 02/03/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: DGREGG
Time: 02:12 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-01130-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Arthur J. Minds, Ruth E. Minds vs. E P Bender Coal Co., Inc., Beth Mining Company
District Justice Appeal

Date / Judge

07/22/2002 iling: Notice of Appeal/DJ Appeal Paid by: George Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire No Judge
Receipt number: 1845820 Dated: 07/22/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check)
Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File Praecipe: To
Prothonotary Enter rule upon Arthur J. Minds, appellee(s), to file a
complaint in this appeal (Common Pleas No. 02-1130-CD) within twenty
(20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.
s/George Gvozdich, Jr. Rule: To Arthur J. Minds, appellee Copies to

ttorney
07/23/2002 /Sroof of Service of Notice of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint, filed by No Judge

//?)./Gvozdich

07/24/2002 iling: Transcript from District Justice Hawkins No Judge
Amount: 8325.30.

08/13/2002 omplaint. Filed by s/Peter F. Smith, Esq.  Verification s/J. Arthur Minds No Judge

s/Buth E. Minds 4 cc Atty Smith
08/23/2002 fling: Entry of Appearance on behalf of Beth Mining. Co. Defendant. No  No Judge
cC

ablack. No cc.

09/19/2002 7\/ﬁreliminary Objections filed on behalf of Beth Mining Company by Atty. No Judge
Filing: Certificate of Service of Preliminary Objection by Beth Mining by No Judge

tty. Kablack. No cc.
09/20/2002 Answer and New Matter filed on behalf of Bender Coal Co. No cc. No Judge
V%Weriff Return of Service filed. No Judge
ow, August 20, 2002, served complaint on Beth Mining Company

10/03/2002 Plaintiffs’ Answer to Defendant Bender's New Matter. filed by s/Peter F. No Judge
;Am_ith, Esq. Verification s/J. Arther Minds s/Ruth E. Minds no cc

aintiffs’ Answer to Defendant Beth Mining's Preliminary Objections. No Judge
s/Peter F. Smith, Esq. Verification s/J. Arthur Minds  s/Ruth E. Minds no

C
\/ésrtiﬁcate of Service, Plaintiff's Answer to Beth Mining's Preliminary No Judge
bjections and Plaintiff's Answer to Defendant Bender's New Matter upon
GEORGE GVOZDICH, JR., ESQ. and WAYNE A. KABLACK, ESQ.

s/Peter F. Smith, Esq. nocc

11/26/2002 Certificate of Service, Brief In Support Of Preliminary Objections upon John K. Reilly Jr.
Peter F. Smith, Esq. and George Gvozdich, Jr. s/Wayne A. Kablack,
Esquire no cc

01/31/2003 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 31st day of January, 2003, re: John K. Reilly Jr.
Objections be and are hereby SUSTAINED and Plaintiffs' claim for advance
royalties STRICKEN. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Atty P. Smith,
Gvozdich, Kablack, and D. Mikesell




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

= et Fl
-vs- : No. 02-1130-CD |~ “Lmul&:

E.P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC. AT
and BETH MINING COMPANY : AN 317003

OPINION AND ORDER Wilii=in A. Shaw
Prothenotary

Plaintiffs above-named are the owners of a tract of land in Guelich Township,

Clearfield County which through a series of coal leases, granted to the Defendant E.P. Bender
Coal Company, Inc. the right to mine and remove the coal therefrom. These leases provided
for advanced royalties to be paid to Plaintiffs in the amount of $300 a month, credit for which
was to be given to Bender once mining operations commenced, against the $2.50 a ton royalty
for all coal removed. Bender assigned the lease to Defendant Beth Mining Company. Mining
operations commenced, the royalty on the coal removed from the premises paid to the Plaintiffs
and now mining operations have ceased and it appears that Beth Mining Company is in the
process of back-filling, reseeding and reclaiming the premises. (See Plaintiffs’ Complaint
Paragraphs 19 and 20)

Plaintiffs have commenced this instant case against both Defendants seeking to
be awarded the payment of advanced royalties for the period of time during which Defendant
Beth Mining Company was actively engaged in removing coal from the premises and/or after
all mining operations ceased. Defendant Beth Mining Company has filed Preliminary
Objections to this claim of the Plaintiffs’ alleging that once operations for the removal of the
coal have commenced, advanced royalties are no longer applicable and the lessee achieves the

benefit of the bargain through the royalties paid on the actual coal removed. Based on this




allegation, Defendant Beth Mining Company seeks to have this Court dismiss all claims
demanding payment of advanced royalties. This Court agrees and does herein grant Beth
Mining Company’s Preliminary Objections. The issue here is the definition of “advanced

royalties”. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania in Hutchinson v. Sunbeam Coal Corporation,

513 Pa. 192, 519 A.2d 385 (1986) defined advance royalties as follows:

Pennsylvania courts have reasoned that minimum advanced

royalties are in the nature of liquidated damages for the lessee’s

failure to mine. Such reasoning recognizes minimum advanced

royalties as a consideration flowing from the coal company to the

landowner in lieu of the tonnage royalties which would be paid if

mining operations were undertaken.
Under this definition which is reasonable in all respects, the requirement to pay advanced
royalties ceases upon commencement of mining operations. Once these operations have been
concluded and all coal removed, the only obligation remaining on the lessee is to reclaim the
premises in accordance with the lease and the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
Following conclusion of mining operations, no further advanced royalties are required. In this
respect, Plaintiffs have no demand against Beth Mining Company for any further payments of
advanced royalties and therefore the Court enters the following:

ORDER

NOW, this 31* day of January, 2003, following argument and briefs into

Preliminary Objections filed no behalf of Defendant Beth Mining Company, it is the ORDER

of this Court that said Objections be and are hereby sustajned and Plaintiffs’ claim for

advanced royalties stricken.

LA ’
r‘gzdent Judge l/
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"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEA§ OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and CIVIL DIVISION
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD
VS. TYPE OF PLEADING: Certificate of
Service

E. P. BEND=R COAL COMPANY, INC.,
and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant,
Beth Mining Company

NAME, ADDRESS AND
TELEPHONE OF:
Counsel of Record

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

FILLED

NQV 2 G 7602

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and CIVIL DIVISION
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

VS.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,
and BETH MINING COMPANY
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and-correct copy of the Brief in
Support of Preliminary Objections filed on behalf of the defendant, Beth Mining
Company were served upon counsel, listed below, by placing a copy of the same in the
United States Mail, postage prepaid, at Indiana, Pennsylvania this 21% day of November,
2002.

Peter F. Smith
Attorney at Law
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830

George Gvozdich, Jr.
107 East Lloyd Street
P.O. Box 330
Ebensburg, PA 15931

Tl

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS
Plaintiffs

vs. No. 02-1130-CD F 5 L E D

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC., and BETH MINING COMPANY

0CT 0 3 200
Defendants Wil
am A,
Prothonotsahr?/w
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith, Attorney for the Plaintiffs in the above-captioned matter, certify that I
served true and correct copies of PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO BETH MINING’S PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS and PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT BENDER’S NEW MATTER by

U.S. First Class Mail postage prepaid as follows:

- George Gvozdich, Jr. Wayne A. Kablack
Attorney for E. P. Bender Coal Company Attorney for Beth Mining Company
107 East Lloyd Street Simpson, Kablack & Bell
P. O. Box 330 834 Philadelphia Street
Ebensburg, PA 15931 Indiana, PA 15701

727
Dated: /J = ; -0 3 —

Peter F. Smitl{”
Attorney for Plaintiffs







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENN%YLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

Plaintiffs

VS.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC. and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1130-CD

Type of Pleading:

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO
DEFENDANT BETH MINING’S
PRELIMINARY OBJECTONS

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 34291
30 South Second Street
P. O.Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

Attorney for the Defendant
E. P. Bender Coal Company:
George Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire
Supreme Court No. 30728

107 East Lloyd Street

P.O. Box 330

Ebensburg, PA 15931

(814) 472-5850

Attorney for the Defendant

Beth Mining Company:
Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
Attorney’s State ID# 25818

834 Philadelphia Street
FILED

Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5559
OCT 0 3 2600

Willlam A, Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS
Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 02-1130-CD

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC., and BETH MINING COMPANY
Defendants

PLAINTIFEF’S ANSWER TO BETH MINING’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

COMES NOW, The PLAINTIFFS, by their attorney, Peter F. Smith, who answer the
Preliminary Objections as follows:

1. Admitted but further averred that defendant Beth Mining is attempting to
litigate material issues of fact with its Preliminary Objections. Those Objections constitute a
speaking demurr which is impermissible under Pennsylvania Law.

2. Denied because the complaint speaks for itself.

3. Admitted that paragraph 17 and 18 of the complaint deal with the royalties.
The balance of Defendant’s allegations as concerning a “First cause of action” and its
characterization of the royalties as “Advance” is denied.

4. Denied back filling and seeding are integral parts of mining operations.

Further more, Defendant is using the property in conjunction with its mining on adjoining

properties.
5. Denied because Defendant misquotes and misconstrues the leases in question.
6. Denied for the reasons stated in paragraph 5 above.



7. Denied as a conclusion of law and further denied for the reason set forth in
paragraph 4 and 5 above.

8. Denied because the statement is irrelevant. The issue is determined by the
parties agreement.

It is also interesting to observe at this point that Magistrate Hawkins disagreed
with the Defendant’s characterization of royalties and its interpretation of the lease and
assignments in question as demonstrated by the Magistrate’s award of Judgment to Plaintiffs.

9. Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 4, 5, and 8 above.

10. Denied for the reasons stated in paragraphs 4, 5 and 8 above.

11.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 4, 5 and 8 above.

12.  Denied for the reasons stated in paragraphs 4, 5 and 8 above.

13. Denied; this information is irrelevant. These amounts do not determine the
amount still owed to and claimed by the Plaintiffs.

14.  Denied as a conclusion of law and denied for the reasons set forth in
paragraphs 4, 5 and 8 above.

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs prays that Beth Mining’s Preliminary Objections be

dismissed.
Respectfully submitted,
Date: October 2, 2002 /

Peter F. SmitK, Attorney for Plaintiffs



VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Answer are true and correct. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to

unswom falsification to authorities.
MM

Arthur Minds

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Answer are true and correct. 1 understand

that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

St E B o

Ruth E. Minds
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

Plaintiffs

VS.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,

INC.

and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants

No. 02-1130-CD

Type of Pleading:
PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO
DEFENDANT BENDER’'S NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 34291
30 South Second Street
P. O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

Attorney for the Defendant

E. P. Bender Coal Company:
George Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire
Supreme Court No. 30728
107 East Lloyd Street
P.O. Box 330
Ebensburg, PA 15931
(814) 472-5850

Attorney for the Defendant
Beth Mining Company:
Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
Attorney’'s State ID# 25818
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-5559

FILED

0CT 0 3 200

Mﬁman7A_S
Prothonotahr?,W



IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

Plaintiffs
vs. : No. 02-1130-CD

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC., and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO E.P. BENDER COAL COMPANY’S NEW MATTER

COMES NOW, The PLAINTIFFS, by their attorney, Peter F. Smith,
who answer the Defendant, E. P. Bender Coal Company’s New Matter
as follows:

1-23. The first twenty-three paragraphs of the Complaint
are referred to and incorporated herein by reference.

24. Admitted.

25. Admitted that Plaintiffs are aware of Defendant Beth’s
continuing operations on the premises but denied that a novation
has occurred. The governing documents and facts of this case
describe a series of assignments. Additionally, Plaintiffs never
agreed to release Defendant Bender or to waive their right of
recourse against Bender, and Bender can produce no executed
documents or other evidence establishing a waiver or release of
recourse.

26. Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 25.

27. Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 25.



28. Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 25 and
further denied because any subsequent dealings between Plaintiffs
and Defendant Beth are immaterial to the issue of waiver of
recourse and release.

29. Denied for the reasons set forth in the Complaint.

30. Admitted that Plaintiffs have accepted and deposited
all checks they have received but denied they have been paid in
full for the reasons set forth in the Complaint.

31. Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that Defendant Bender’s New Matter
be dismissed and that they be awarded judgment as requested in

their Complaint.

NEW MATTER PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P 2252(d

32-35. This New Matter is addressed by Defendant Bender

to Defendant Beth, and no response is required by the Plaintiffs.

Peter T, Smith
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Dated: /23/274??2



VERIFICATION

We verify that the statements made in this Answer are true
and correct. We understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

/4
1
/Ruth E. Migtlié:: =
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12927

MINDS, J. ARTHUR & RUTHE. 02-1130-CD
VS.
E.P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 14, 2002, DONALD BECKWITH, SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY
WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKNIS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON BETH MINING COMPANY, DEFENDANT.

NOW AUGUST 20, 2002 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON BETH MINING
COMPANY, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY.
THE RETURN OF SHERIFF BECKWITH IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A
PART OF THIS RETURN STATING THAT HE SERVED BETH PELES, P.1.C.

Return Costs
Cost Description
29.12 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
87.00 SHFF. BECKWITH PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.
RS AR

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

1 Pay Of 2002 J’

LED oot/

Sheriff

SEP 2.0 2002
1ol 65D
ngﬂé, A Shaw
fothehotary

Page 1 of 1




(3921

T . INDIANA COUNTY SHERIFF

825 PHILADELPHIA STREET Donald L. Beckwith

INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701-3934 Sheriff
(724) 465-3930 David J. Rostis
FAX: (724) 465-3937 Chief Deputy Sherift
Affidavit of Service

Page: 681
Docket Number: 02-1130-CD

Now, _ august 20, 2002 at 3122 _ hrs. served the within

Complaint upon Beth Mining Company

al 815 Rockrun Road _Glen Campbell, Pa

by handing t0_ Beth Peles, person in charge, at above address

1 true and correct copy(s) of the within____Complaint

and making known to him/her/them the contents thereof.

So Answers:

Coo et 57 S Zakmrrt-

Donald I, Beckwith, Sheriff

Sworn and subscrihed before me

This O day of 4 2002
A} A
Costs:_#81.00pasd
' NOTARIAL SEAL. ?
LORETTA J. WISSINGER, NOTARY PuBLc |
7 INDIANA, INDIANA CO- .
+ [MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 6, 2006



Sheriff's Office s comurr s
(814> 7655915
Alearfield @Immhg

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

SHERIFF

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

Robert Snyder

CHIEF DEP

Cynthia Aughenbaugh PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR
DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS & RUTH E..MINDS TERM & NO. 02-1130-CD
Vs DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
E.P. BENDER COAL CO. INC ..AND COMPLAINT

BETH MINING COMPANY

SERVE BY:9/11/02

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: PETER F. SMITH, Attorney

SERVE: BETH MINING COMPANY

ADDRESS: 815 Rockrun Road, Glen Campbell, Pa. 15742

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF INDIANA COUNTY
Pennsylvania to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this

14enPay of  apgyst  2002.

Respectfully,

07 v 41 5 m

i

M5 LG0T VRVICSHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and RUTH
E. MINDS,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC. and BETH MINING COMPANY,

Defendants.

No. 02-1130-CD

Type of Pleading:
ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT, E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc.

Attorney for this party:

George Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire
1D #30728

107 East Lloyd Street

P.O. Box 330

Ebensburg, PA 15931

(814) 472-5850




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and RUTH :
E. MINDS, : NO. 02-1130-CD

Plaintiffs,

VS§.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC. and BETH MINING COMPANY,

Defendants.

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: J. ARTHUR MINDS AND RUTH E. MINDS, PLAINTIFF
and BETH MINING COMPANY, DEFENDANT

You are notified to plead to the enclosed Answer and New Matter within twenty (20)

days from the date of service or a judgment may be entered against you.

Godrge ch,J
Attorney for Defendant, E. P. Bender
Coal Co., Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and RUTH :
E. MINDS, : NO. 02-1130-CD

Plaintiffs,
vs.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC. and BETH MINING COMPANY,

Defendants.

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

NOW, comes the Defendant, E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc., by its counsel, George

Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire, and files this Answer and New Matter to the Plaintiff’s Complaint:
ANSWER

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted, and by .Way of further answer, the lease documents attached to the
Plaintiff’s Complaint, and upon which the Plaintiff’s assert their cause of action, at various times
identify the Plaintiff, J. Arthur Minds, as “Arthur Minds”.

3. Admtted in part and denied in part. The correct name of this Defendant is E. P.
Bender Coal Co., Inc. (hereinafter “Bender”). The remainder of the allegations set forth in

Paragraph 3 are admitted.
4. Admitted.
5. Admitted.

6. Admitted.




7. Denied, as after reasonable investigation, Defendant, Bender, is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.

8. Denied, as after reasonable investigation, Defendant, Bender, is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.

9. Admitted.

10. Admitted.

11. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is denied that the original lease was with C &
K Coal Company. On the contrary, as stated previously in the complaint, the original lease was
with GRC Coal Company.

12. Admitted.

13. Admitted.

14. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that in 1994 the Defendant,
Bender; entered into a verbal agreement with Beth Mining Company (hereinafter “Beth”) under
which Beth would pursue strip mining on the Plaintiff’s property. It is denied that the Plaintiffs
did not have knowledge of this arrangement and also denied that the Plaintiffs failed to be asked
to or did consent to this arrangement. With regard to the remainder of the allegations set forth in
Paragraph 14, they are denied as after reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Bender, is
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments.

15. Admitted.

16. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the Defendant, Bender, used
the property of the Plaintiff until 1994 when it assigned its rights in the property to the

Defendant, Beth. It is denied that the Defendant, Bender, has continued to use the property in its



operations, has actively strip-mined the premises, is engaged in back filling the premises, is
engaged in the storing of coal on the premises, is engaged in the blending of coal on the
premises, the keeping of equipment on the premises or the hauling of coal over the premises. On
the contrary, it is averred that Bender has not engaged in any mining activities on the Plaintiff’s
property since 1994 when it assigned the rights to Beth.

17. Admitted.

18. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that none of the agreements at
issue in this action define “advanced royalty”. It is denied that the established custom in the
surface mining industry in Pennsylvania requires lessee/mining companies to pay an advance or
minimum royalty during such periods when a property is under lease but either not producing
coal or not producing coal in sufficient quantities to produce an actual royalty exceeding the
advance. On the contrary, advance royalties are separate and distinct from minimum royalties.
Advanced royalties are paid up to and until the time that coal begins to be removed from the
premises subject to the lease or mining agreement, Once coal begins to be removed, it is the
custom in the industry that advance royalties cease and are not reinstated upon completion of
mining. None of the lease documents require the payment of a minimum royalty.

19. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the Defendant, Beth, is
required to promptly backfill and restore the premises to their approximate original contour and
then to establish vegetation. It is denied that Bender has any obligation to backfill the property
or to establish vegetation on the property.

20. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the Defendant, Bender, has

failed to restore the premises to their approximate original contour. It is denied that the




Defendant, Bender, has any obligation to restore the premises to their approximate original
contour. It is further denied that the Defendant, Bender, has deprived the Plaintiffs of the use of
any portion of their property.

21. Admitted that Exhibit F to the compliant is a copy of a letter sent by Plaintiff to
Bender. It is denied that Bender owes any royalty payments to the Plaintiffs as no royalty
payments are due under the lease documents.

22. Denied. It is denied that the Defendant, Bender, has breached any agreement with the
Plaintiff requiring it to pay advance royalties to the Plaintiffs. On the contrary, the Defendant,
Bender, has paid all advance royalties required of it to the Plaintiffs. It is further denied that the
Defendant, Bender, has failed to properly restore the premises to their approximate original
contour. On the contrary, the Defendant, Bender, has no obligation to restore the premises to
their original contour.

23. Denied, as after reasonable investigation, Defendant, Bender, is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of this averment.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc., prays your Honorable Court
to dismiss the complaint as to said Defendant.

NEW MATTER

24. Plaintiff’s complaint alleges that they continued to have an existing lease agreement

with the Defendant, Bender.
25. The Plaintiffs are and have been aware of an agreement existing between the

Defendant, Bender, and the Defendant, Beth. The agreement entered into between Bender and



Beth represents a novation wherein the agreement that existed between the Plaintiffs and Bender
has been replaced by the agreement that currently exists between the Plaintiffs and Beth.

26. The Plaintiffs were fully aware of this agreement and consented thereto.

~ 27. The Defendant, Bender, justifiably and in good faith relied upon its understanding
that the Plaintiffs had consented to the transfer of its rights to Beth and recouped royalties,
transferred its mining permit for the Plaintiff’s property and allowed for the replacement of its
bonds relating to the Plaintiff’s property with the understanding that they would have no further
obligation to the Plaintiffs. The consent of the Plaintiffs estops them from asserting a claim to
the contrary and the Plaintiff’s action as to Defendant, Bender, is accordingly barred.

28. Subsequent to the transfer of mining rights by the Defendant, Bender, to Beth, it is
believed and therefore averred that the Plaintiffs negotiated various separate agreements with the
Defendant, Beth, for the storage of coal on the Plaintiff’s property and the payment of wheelage
by Beth to the Plaintiffs for the use of their property.

29. The Plaintiffs have received all advance royalties required under the lease agreement
set forth in the Plaintiff’s complaint.

30. The Plaintiffs have accepted and deposited to their account all checks for said
advance royalties.

31. The Plaintiffs, having previously received payment for the advance royalties, are
barred from recovering any advance royalties under this complaint.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc., prays for the dismissal of the

Plaintiff’s complaint as to said Defendant.




NEW MATTER PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 2252(d)

32. Defendant, E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc., asserts this new matter pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
2252(d) and joins Defendant, Beth, as additional Defendant based upon the following
information.

33. If Plamtiffs establish that they have suffered damages as alleged in their complaint,
which allegations the Defendant, Bender, denies, then said damages were caused solely by the
negligence or breach of contract of the additional Defendant, Beth, its agents, servants, workmen
and/or employees. As a result of the aforesaid actions, the additional Defendant, Beth, is alone
liable to the Plaintiffs for any alleged damages that they may have suffered.

34.1f, as a result of the matters alleged in the Plaintiff’s complaint, the Defendant,
Bender, is held liable to Plaintiff for all or part of such damages as they may have sustained,
additional Defendant, Beth, as the party primarily liable for such damages, is liable over to the
Defendant, Bender, by way of contribution and/or indemnification, for all such damages it may
be required to pay to the Plaintiff.

35. In the alternative, if, as a result of the matters alleged in the Plaintiff’s complaint, the
Defendant, Bender, is held liable to the Plaintiffs for all or part of such damages as claimed,
additional Defendant, Beth, is jointly and/or severally liable to the Plaintiffs for such damages
and lable over to the Defendant, Bender, by way of contribution for all such damages,
Defendant, Bender, may be required to pay to the Plaintiffs.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc., demands:

1. Judgment in its favor together with costs;




2. Judgment that, if there is any liability to Plaintiffs, additional Defendant, Beth Mining
Company, is solely liable to the Plaintiffs; and
3. In the event that a verdict is recovered by Plaintiffs against the Defendant, E. P.
Bender Coal Co., Inc., that Defendant may have judgment over and against addition Defendant,
Beth Mining Company, by way of indemnification and/or contribution for the amount recovered
by Plaintiffs against the Defendant, together with its costs.
Respectfully submitted,

rge ich, J&/ Esquire




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements contained in the foregoing Answer and New Matter are
true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. 1 am authorized as an
officer of Defendant to make this verification. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4909, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false statements, I may be subject to

criminal penalty.

Dated: Sg{)‘kmber 12,2002 U a o

es Walter




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and RUTH :
E. MINDS, : NO. 02-1130-CD

Plaintiffs,
vs.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC. and BETH MINING COMPANY,

Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, George Gvozdich, Jr., Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Answer and New Matter has been served by first class mail, postage prepaid, upon
Peter F. Smith, Esquire, 30 South Second Street, P.O. Box 130, Clearfield, PA 16830 and Wayne
A. Kablack, Esquire, Simpson, Kablack & Bell, 834 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, PA 15701, this

\8'““ day of September, 2002.

orge zdich{Ir., Esquwe




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs

VS.
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: Preliminary
Objections

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant, Beth
Mining Company

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE
OF: Counsel of Record

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

Attorney's State ID#: 25818

Attorney's Firm ID#: 25-0918627

FILE
SEP 19 2002

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs

VS.
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: Preliminary
Objections

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant, Beth
Mining Company

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE
OF: Counsel of Record

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

NOTICE TO PLEAD

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE WITHIN PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS WITH TWENTY DAYS FROM THE SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

Wayne A. Kablack Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and CIVIL DIVISION
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

VS. TYPE OF PLEADING: Entry of Appearance
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC., |

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW, comes the defendant, Beth Mining Company, by and through its attorney,
Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire and Simpson, Kablack & Bell, and files the following Preliminary
Objections to the plaintiffs' Complaint. |

1. The plaintiffs filed a Complaint in regard to certain mining operations that took place
on the plaintiffs' property located in Gulich Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. Though the plaintiff has not stated two separate causes of action, the Complaint does
provide two causes of action.

3. The first cause of action is in paragraphs 17 and 18 and deals with advance royalty
payments.

4. Mining operations have ceased on the premises and the only activity is back-filling
and seeding the property.

5. Attached to the Complaint is an exhibit which provides for the payme_nt of $300.00 a
month advance royalty. Exhibit B to the Complaint provides that all advance royalties paid to
the parties of the first party from the prior lease and the new lease will be deducted from the first
coal removed from the property. |

6. Exhibit C similarly provides that all advance royalties paid to the parties of the first

part will be deducted from the first coal removed and sold from the property.



7. Since coal mining operations have occurred and have been completed, there is no
basis for a demand for continued advance royalties.

8. There is no practice to pay advance royalfies after coal has already been mined or
during the period of back-filling and seeding.

9. The payments listed in Exhibit F are wheelage, not for advance royalties or minimum
royalties.

10. In Exhibit F, the plaintiff is requesting minimum royalties. The plaintiff is not entitled
to minimum royalties. The plaintiff is only entitled to advanced royalties before the operations
begin.

11. After the operations had been completed, advance royalties are no longer
appropriate and any advanced royalties would have been deducted from the royalties paid.

12. The earliest lease is Exhibit A which provides for the payment of an advance royalty
for $300.00 per month.

13. The royalties in the amount of $294,028.96 had been paid by Beth Mining Company
and it is believed that there are approximately $48,300.00 in advance royalties or royalties paid
by the E. P. Bender Coal Company, Inc. that were reimbursed by Beth Mining Company.

Even if advance royalties were still appropriate, which they are not, the plaintiff has
already been prepaid for approximately 60 years.

14. In regard to the claim for advance royaltives, the plaintiffs fail to state a cause of

action upon which relief may be granted.



WHEREFORE, the defendant, Beth Mining Company, prays this Honorable Court

dismiss all claims dealing with the payment of advance royalties.

Respectfully submi

“Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Preliminary Objections are true and
correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: - /2 OR




FILED,
Felvae

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



PETER F. SMITH

ATTORNEY
30 SOUTH SECOND STREET
P.0. BOX 130
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
(814) 765-5595 E-mail
FAX (814) 765-6662 pfsatty @uplink.nat
September 20, 2002

Marcy Kelly, Deputy Court Administrator HAND DELIVER
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Minds vs. E. P. Bender Coal Co. et al.
Case No. 02-1130-CD

Dear Marcy:
Defendant Beth Mining Company has filed Preliminary Objections in the above-
captioned matter. Would you kindly establish briefing deadlines and schedule this matter

for argument at the Court’s earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Peter F. Smith

PFS/jac

cc: Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
George Gvozdich, Jr. Esquire
M/M Minds
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and CIVIL DIVISION
RUTH E. MINDS,

Plaintiffs CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD
VS.
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Tre undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the Preliminary
Objections filed on behalf of the defendant, Beth Mining Company were served upon counsel,
listed below, by placing a copy of the same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, at

Indiana, Pennsylvania this 18" day of September, 2002.

Peter F. Smith
Attorney at Law
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830

George Gvozdich, Jr.
107 East Lloyd Street
P.O. Box 330
Ebensburg, PA 15931

Wayne A. Kablack Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701
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Viliem A Shaw
P.cihonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs

VS.
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: Certificate of Service

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant, Beth
Mining Company

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE
OF: Counsel of Record

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

SEP 192002

William A. Shaw
Prothenotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS,
Plaintiffs

VS.
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

and BETH MINING COMPANY,
Defendants

m | | 49| %ocq
William A. Shaw
PretBAeiary (o (A

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NUMBER: 02-1130-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: Entry of Appearance

-~

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant, Beth
Mining Company

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE
OF: Counsel! of Record

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire
Simpson, Kablack & Bell
834 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-5559

Attorney's State ID#: 25818

Attorney's Firm ID#: 25-0918627




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J. ARTHUR MINDS and . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
RUTH E. MINDS, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiffs :

vs. : NO. 02-1130-CD

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, INC., :
and BETH MINING COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION

Defendants

PRAECIPE

TO THE PRCTHONOTARY:

Please enter may appearance on behalf of the Defendant, Beth Mining Company, in

regard to the above-captioned matter.

Wayne A. Kablack, Esquire

Simpson, Kablack & Bell

834 Philadelphia Street

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-555¢

Attorneys for Defendant, Beth Mining
Company

August 22, 2002

WAK/sh
1654-5
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS

Plaintiffs
vs.

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC. and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants

FILED

AUG 1 2 7007

O30/ 4cc 6%5’%7’)7

w'guam A. BRaw
Fothonetary

No. 02-1130-CD

Type of Case:
CIVIL

Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 34291
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-5595

16830

Attorney the Defendants

E. P. Bender Coal Company
George Gvozdich, Jr.

107 East Lloyd Street
P.O. Box 330

Ebensburg, PA 15931



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 02-1130-CD

E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY,
INC., and BETH MINING COMPANY
Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment
may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE OR CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County is required by
law to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.
For information about accessible facilities and reasonable
accommodations available to disabled individuals having business
before the Court, please contact our office. Aall arrangements
must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing or business
before the Court. You must attend the scheduled conference or
hearing.
Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
J. ARTHUR MINDS and
RUTH E. MINDS
Plaintiff

vs. i No. 02-1130-CD
E. P. BENDER COAL COMPANY, .
INC., and BETH MINING COMPANY

Defendants
COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, The PLAINTIFFS, by their attorney, Peter F.
Smith, who aver in support of this complaint:

1. The name of the Plaintiffs are J. ARTHUR MINDS, and
RUTH E. MINDS, who are husband and wife, and who reside at Box
95, Ramey, Pennsylvania, 16671.

2. The appeal of the Magistrate’s Jjudgment filed in
this action incorrectly names the Plaintiff as “Arthur J.
Minds” even though the wunderlining Magistrate’'s action
correctly identified the first Plaintiff as J. Arthur Minds.

3. The name of the first Defendant is E. P. BENDER COAL
COMPANY, INC., which is believed to be a Pennsylvania business
corporation with principal office and mailing address P.0O. Box
594, Maiﬁ and Lehmier Street, Carrolltown, Pennsylvania,
15722.

4, The name of the second Defendant is BETH MINING
COMPANY, which is believed to be a Pennsylvania business

corporation with principal office at 815 Rockrun Road, Glen

Campbell, PA 15742.



5. Plaintiffs are the owners of 160 acres, more oOr
less situate in Gulich Township Clearfield County

Pennsylvania.

6. On February 2, 1981 Plaintiff Arthur Minds and his
deceased brother Raymond Minds leased the premises subject to
this action to GRC Coal Company, Box 69 Clarion, Pennsylvania,
16214. A true and correct copy of gaid lease is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A.

7. Raymond Minds departed this life on July 16, 2000.
His estate is at Clearfield County Estate Number 2000-451.

8. The Plaintiff J. Arthur Minds and his wife
succeeded to the interest of Raymond Minds in this property as
heirs of his estate.

9. Plaintiff subsequently extended and amended the
lease with GRC Coal Company by Instrument dated January 31,
1986. A true and correct copy of said instrument is attached
hereto and incorporated and herein by reference as Exhibit B.

10. GRC Coal Company subsequently merged with Cambria
Coal Company and became known as C & K Coal Company.

11. By Instrument dated February 14, 1991 the Plaintiff
J. Arthur Minds extended and amended the original lease with C
& K Coal Company which by that point was known as C & K Coal
Company. A true and correct copy of gaid instrument is
attached hereto and incorporated and herein by reference as

Exhibit C.



12. By Instrument dated April 27, 1993 Plaintiff Arthur
Minds and his brother Raymond Minds consented to the
assignment of the lease at issue in this action from C & K
Coal Company to Defendant E. P. Bender, Inc. A true and
correct copy of said assignment is attached hereto and
incorporated and herein by reference as Exhibit D.

13. Finally the Plaintiff and his deceased brother
Raymond Minds extended the lease once again by Instrument
dated February 1, 1994 and executed with E. P. Bender Coal
Company, Inc. A true and correct copy of extension is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference and marked as

Exhibit E.

14. To the best of the Plaintiffs’ knowledge,
information and believe, E. P. Bender Coal company entered an
agreement with Beth Mining Company under which Beth Mining
Company would pursue strip mining on the Plaintiffs’ property
subject to this action. Plaintiffs have never seen and do not
have in their possession a copy of any written agreement
between the Defendants concerning this arrangement, nor did
Plaintiffs receive formal notice of it, nor were Plaintiffs
asked to consent to it.

15. Paragraph 1 of the final extension continued the
lease until August 2, 1994.. providing that it, “Shall continue
thereafter so long as operations for the removal of coal are
continuously conducted on the premises.”

16. Defendants have continued to use the property in

their operations at all times relevant to this suit either by



actively strip mining the premises, back filling the premises
in part, storing coal on the premises, blending cocal on the
premises, Kkeeping equipment on the premises and hauling coal
over the premises.

17. Paragraph I.A. of the original lease requires the
Lessee to pay Lessors $300.00 a month as “advanced royalty.”

18. None of the agreements at issue in this action
define "“advanced royalty,” but the established custom in the
surface mining industry in central Pennsylvania reguires
Lessee/Mining Companies to pay an advance or minimum royalty
during such periods when a property is under lease but either
not producing coal or not producing coal in sufficient
quantities to produce an actual royalty exceeding the advance.

19. Lessee is also required to promptly backfill and
restore the premises to their approximant original contour and
then to establish vegetation.

20. Defendants have failed to promptly restore the
premises to their approximant original contour and thus have
deprived the Plaintiffs of the use of approximately 87 acres
of their property.

21. Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
is a letter composed by J. Arthur Minds and sent to E. P.
Bender Coal company, Inc. making demand on the Defendant for
the unpaid royalties and calculating their amount to be
$7,825.81. That letter is identified and incorporated herein
by reference as Plaintiffs Exhibit F.

22. The Defendants have breeched their agreement with




Plaintiffs by failing to all pay advanced royalties due and by
failing to promptly restore the premises to their approximant
original contour.

23. Plaintiffs estimate the cost of restoring the
premises to exceed $25,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray this Honorable Court to enter
judgment in their favor and against the Defendants in an
amount exceeding $25,000.00 together with interest at the
statutory rate accruing from the dated of Defendants’ breech

together with court cost.

Respectf ubmitted,

-

Dated: . -
g// Z/az’ PEter F. Smith / T

Attorney for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.
- g (-4
,fczg;;%éi94 /2%%2774%4%2/

J# Arthur Minds

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.
— pJ A
é.%%o/

Ruth E. Minds




EXHIBIT A

LUPLICATE

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this .. ..... .. 2. day of .. February = =~ . 1. 81
BETWEEN...... _..... ... Arthur Minds .. . and, .. ... Raymond Minds ............... ..
........................ B°X953°X162
........................ Ramey, PA 16671 . . .  Ramey, PA 16671

AND

......................... party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, THAT the said parties of the first part for and in consideration of the covenants and agree-
ments herein contained which are o be kept, done and performed'by the second party,de grant and let to the

second party, the right or option to go upon the premises situated in . . . . Gulich . .. .. ... Township,
..... Clearfield . ... . cCounty, Pennsylvania. and bounded and described as follows :
On the North by lands of .. .. .. . Sedhak. ...
On the East by lands of ... ... . G. Baker and Hudish .
On the South by lands of .. ... .. Ki_t't‘:'ir}ningHCo.avl Company ...
On the West by lands of ... .. GRC.Coal Company ... ... .. ... ... ... .. ... ..
Containing . .. ... 160 ........... Acres more or less.

1o strip. remove and ship all the marketable coal that can be removed from the premises herein above described
together with the right of ingres§“egress and regress to, from, over and across the said Fremises, with the right
o erect and construct the necessary buildings, roads, railroads and other equipmen including such houses
and buildings as may be necessary for the successtul stripping of coat in and on the premises, 1o manufacture and
prepare said coal tor market on said premises, and 1o take, remove and fransport the same, with the right to
remove all and every part and portion of said coai. Also the right {0 dig drains for the drainage of water from

the coal wilh the curtilage for the purpose of depositing dirt and debris from such operation as second party
may conduct on the premises.

Second party shall have the right to transport coal

produced from other lands through the cuts and workings
that may be made on the above described premises.

The consideration for this agreement shall be the sum of . Hv,‘..SO
pounds for every ton of marketable coat removed trom the said premis,

shalt continue to operate the same. Said payments snall be made on or before the 25th day of es
of the coat removed during the preceding calendar month.

The parties of the first part shall have the right to examine the books and records of th
part and 10 check the weight records Dy truck or by railrcad a

premices. Each payment for royalty shall be accompanied by a statement showing the number of tons of coal re.
maoved during the pericc for i 1 ; i i

rignt to co upon the premises where operations are teing cond
onc party hereby waives dermandon the premisesfor ail sumst
be mace by check mailed to parties of the first part.

Second party aarees to comply with 3l 1aws now or herealfter to be in effect with respect to operations for
coal as contemplated by this agreement and 10r that purpose the first party grants 1g secong Party the right 1o
re-enier the premises within the time limits of such faws 1o complete such work,

I.in the event that this option is exercised,

the party of the second part agrees
to the following:

A.  To pay the party of the first part $300.00 a month as advance royalty.

B. If the water is taken, lessee will drill a new well.

C. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that Toyalty rate shall
be adjusted annually to reflect increase, if any, in the Wholesale Price

Index published by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, by multiplying the
percentage increase in the said Wholesale Price Index times the royalty
rate due the owner with a minimum of the aforementioned tonnage royalty
for 10% of selling price whichever is greater. ’



'
1

The term of tis agreement, i the option is exercised, shail be . .. . . | S years fram the
date hereof, Provided, however, that this agreement shgall continue therealter so long as operations for the re.
moval of coal are conlinuously conducted on the premises.

Itis agreed that this agreement may pe terminated under any of the f
1. Upon the exhaustion of the marketable coal, under the terms of th
second party asto the exhaustion of the marketabl

ollowing conditions ;

is’agreement. The determination of the
€ coal shall be conclusive.

minate this agreement by reconveying atl the coal re.
n 1hat second party shall first perform ail the agree.

2. Party of the second part shall have the right to ter
maining and privileges herein given on conditio
ments herein contained.

3. Upon the expiration of the term as herein provided.

Party of the second part shall have the right within six {6) months after the termination of the agreement to

remove from the premises all personal property placed by secongd party thereon, first having paid all sums due

hereunder, but any removal of th

eproperty when royalty is ynpaid although not yet dye shall constitute 3 default
under the terms hereof and shall entitle the tirst party to exercise allremedies provided herein,

the said second party to pay any royalty or rentais
0) days written notice by registereg mail having been given by the fj

- the said parfies of the first part, after ten (10) days
written notice by registered mail of such other failure may thereupon enter forthwith upon the herein demiseq
i ings; N such case of defaylt, the said second
party does hereby authorize and empower any attorney of any court of record to appear for him or for it and con.
fess a judgment for al| rovaities and sums of money due and unpaid hereon with five percent attornev’s com.
missions or fees: and waiving exemption, and inquisition on reat estate or after SUCh written notice gf such de-
fault or faiture any attorney of any court of record at the reques! of said parties of the firss part, withoyt any li-
ability for so doing, may as attorney for the said second party, sign an agreement for enfering in any proper court

cumulative and anyor ail may be ysed by parties of the first part

11is further understood ang agreed that thi
provisionsolanyou!sranding leases for oilang g

S agreement s executed and delivered subject to the terms ang
iSes, and rights of ways and pipe lines acr

as.fireclay ang also timper agreements covering the same prem.
0SS the said property .

The party of the secong partis hereby granted the right to
h

remeove and re locate any gas or oil lines that
may intertere with this operation. in conformity with the rights af gas ar el cor

npanies.

Inthe event of the exercise of this option and if ANy sums of mone, heramn dye the parties of the firgy part
under the terms hereof the party of the second part is aythorizeg 10 agpty the same or SUCh part of the sum ag
'S necessary to the satistaction of any liens of recorg against the sa.n fmises by Payment! 10 the hoider of
SUCh liens yntess the Par:y of the first part snall obtain satisfactory rol=ase of the saig liens 35 to the property
the subject of this agreement. :

Notice of the inlenhon fg.exercise thig option shall he Qiven by e DArly of the second part io the parties of
the first part by wrihing' addressed thereto or initigl royally check addressed 1o and mailed g

where royalties may also be sent if the option i exercised. Time is of the fssence of this agreement and in the
even! that ng sych notice is given or royalty check maileq within o days from Ihe date of

1 i i arcemeaent shail bhe nyll ang void and the Party of the secong part
shall have no further riahts thereunder, orovided, however, that in the event that weather conditions make it
1mpossible tg canduct satistactory testing of the premises within me saig
0dys.the said time shall be ancis hereby extended vntil

The provisions of this agreement shall extend to ang be b

nding upon the hers,
assigns of the parties heretg

administrators, SUCCessors and

This Agreement €onstitules the entire Agrepming betwesn the harites and imay not he changed by either party unless in writing
and signed by all parties horeto 1he parties tuither acknowledge that neiher 1 bound or Liable in any manner by guarantees,
promises statements, representations, ar infarmation prert

ANINE 10 s lease unlogs such guarantees. promises, statements,
representations or information i< expressly and specitically set forth in this Agreement

V/itness the proper execution of this agreement by the parties on the cate above written,

N

- . <
’(,(f“ /’;“/“4-.)’.;{:"‘.‘ ‘~”A(-’ A8

L Aol SEAL)

Ly o /5 I
_ /7/4%, cyid fldpar (SEAL)
S (SEAL]
. o {SEAL)
GRC Coal C""‘"(I,’rﬂu,*.‘j" . (SEAL)
Lo D I amdle, (584L)

W.J. Barkiey
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. TH1S AGREEMENT, made this -/ day of January, 1986 between Arthur Minds,

Box 95, Ramey, PA 16671 and Raymond Minds, Box 162, Ramey, PA 16671, parties
. . of'the first part, : -

' 3
' ‘.

and DURLICATE

GRC Coal Company, P.O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214, party of the second part.

It is agreed by the parties hereto that certain Lease Agreement, dated
February 2, 1981, by and between the-parties hereto be extended for a-period
of 5 years, until February 2, 1991, provided, however, this agreement shall

continue thereafter so long as operations for the removal of coal are contin-
uously conducted on the premises.

It is further agreed that 2ll terms and conditions of the said February
2, 1981 agreement are to remain in full force and effect, excepting for the
royalty rate to be increased to the sum of $1.50 for surface, and $1.50 per ton
of marketable coal and to change item (C) in lease dated February 2, 1981 to
read:

(C)It is agreed by the parties hereto that the aforementioned tonnage royalty
rate be adjusted annually to reflect changes in the annual weighted average
sales price per ton of coal so0ld under contract by Cambria Coal Company (the
"average sales price). The rovalty rate adjustment shall be determined by
wultiplving the percentage increase or decrease of the average sales price
times the then in effect rovalty rate. Such adjustment shall be calculated
as of Decexzber 31 and will remzin in effect throughout the succeeding calendar
vear. Should any delay in adjusctment calculation be found necessary in order
to accumulate statistical evidence, the adjusted tonnage rovalty rate shall be
rmade retroactive, to the designated date of adjustment calculation (December 31).
The first such adjustment shall be calculated as of December 31, 1986. The per—
centage increase or decrease of the average sales price shall be certified
by a naticnal accounting firm. 1In no case will the adjustments cause a re-

duction of the aforementioned rovalty rate of $3.00 per ton for market-
able coal vhere owned in fee.

All advance royalty paved to the parties of the first part from the prior

lease which dated February 2, 1981 and the new lease, will be deducted frem
the first coal removed froam the property.

[

Arthur Minds
Y

“Raymefid Minds

P
[L‘/,,;. ('9({.: L (-"

W.J. Barkley, V.P. 7

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURTY OF Z'MJ@;; ,S8:

On this &7 day of./f}wu;)‘./ , 19fL before ne, ,/A_Jo;—mc.,/g//;;

the undersigned officer, personally appeared &122«4 gjﬂ.@.{ r %&MMJ
te me known to be the same perscns vhose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument

and in due form of law acknovledged the execution of the foregoing Agreement to be their act

and deed for the purposes therein mentioned and desire that the same night be recorded as
such.

WITNESS, my hand, and official seal the date first abgve vritten.

__(SEAL)

. e ToIARY FUBLIC
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA READS TOWNSHIP, CARERIA COUNTY

10N EYPIRES FEB. 16, 1929
Suainsylvaiid Association of Noldes

COUNTY OF Clarion ,55: b

On this Ist day of

) Februarv , 1986 before me, a Notary Public
the undersigned officer, personally appeared _y, J, Barklev, Vice-President,
to me known to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument

and in due form of law acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Agreement to be their act
and deed for the purposes therein mentioned and desire that the same might be recorded as
such,

WITRESS, my hand, and official seal the date {irst above/writven.

\ o
I I AN (SEAL)
EXHIBIT B \_J SO

Fryndei:




EXHIBIT C

o/ e
THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of Jenee;;a 1991, between Arthur Minds,
an individual with a mailing address of Box 95, Ramey, PA 16671, and Raymond

Minds, an individual with a mailing address of Box 162, Ramey, PA 16671, parties
of the firat part,

AND

C & K Coal Company, a corporation with a mailing address of P. 0. Box 69,
Clarion, PR 16214, party of the second part.

It is agreed by the parties hereto that the certain Lease Agreement dated
February 2, 1981, which was subsequently extended by Agreement dated January 31,
1986, by and between the parties hereto be extended for an additional period of
three (3) years, until February 2, 1994, provided, however, that the Agreement

shall continue thereafter so long as operations for the removal of coal are
continuously conducted on the premises.

It is further agreed that all terms and conditions of the said February 2,
1981, Agreement are to remain in full force and effect, excepting for the
addition ¢f the following tonnage royalty adjustment:

It ie agreed by the parties hereto that the aforementioned
tonnage :ofalty rate be adjusted annually to reflect changes in the
annuazl weighted average sales price per ton for all coal sold by
C & K Coal Company which originates from its mines in Cambria and
Clearfield Counties (the "average sales price"). The royalty rate
adjestment shall be determined by multiplying the percentage increase
or decrease of the average sales price times the royalty rate then in
effect. Such adjustment shall be calculated as of December 31 and
will remain in effect throughout the succeeding calendar year. Should
any delay in adjustment calculation be found necegsary i{n order to
accumulate statistical evidence, the adjusted tonnage royalty rate
shall be made retroactive to the designated date of adjustment
caleulation (December 31). The first adjustment shall be calculated
as of December 31, 1991. The percentage increase or decrease of the
average eales price will, upon request by owner, be certified by
Independent Certified Public Accountants then employed by the Company.
In no case will the adjustments cause a reduction of the

aforementioned royalty rate below the base rate of $3.00 per ton of
marketable coal.

All advance royalties paid to the parties of the first part are to be
deducted from the first coal removed and sold from the property.

Arthur Minds

/“éj,/bzwf// /{? ,u/g/

RayTgﬁé Minds

WITNESS: C & K COAL COMPANY

Wil 5 Monl) S O DA
/ G@@n, President

Exhibit A



EXHIBIT D

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE

MADE and entered into this 127 day of ¢ 1993, by-and
between C & K COAL COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corPoration (as successor by merger

to Cambria Coal Company and GRC Coal Company) (the "Assignor") and ARTHUR MINDS
and RAYMOND MINDS (the "Contract Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Contract Party and the Assignor entered intc the

agreement (s) described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof
(collectively, the "Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Purchase Agreement”) the Assignor
is selling, conveying, assigning, transferring and delivering to E. P. Bender
Coal Co., Inc. (the "Assignee"), and the Assignee is purchasing, acquiring and
assuming certain of the assets and certain of the liabilities of the Assignor
relating to the Assignor's Cambria Division; and

WHEREAS, in connection with and only upon the consummation of such sale
the Assignor desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to

the Agreement to the Assignee and to be relieved of any further liability
under the Agreement; and

WHEREES, the Assignee desires to accept the assignment of the Agreement

and to assume all rights and obligations of the Assignor under the Rgreement;
and - ‘

WHEREAS, the Assignee and the Assignor desire to secure the consent of
the Contract Party to such assignment and assumption of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested the consent of the Contract Party to
an assignment by the Assignor of all its right, title and interest in and to
the Agreement to the Assignee; and

WHERERS, the Assignor has also requested the release by the Contract
Party of all of the Assignor’s obligations under the Agreement, which
obligations shall be assumed by the Assignee; and

‘WHEREES, the Contract Party is agreeable to such an assignment, release
and assumption.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the covenants and agreements

herein set ferth, and intending to be legzlly bound hereby, the BEssignor and
the Contract Party agree as follows:

1. The Contr

tract Party hereby consents to the assignment by the assignor
to the Ascicnee of al

1 its right, title and interest in and to the Agreement.

2. The Contract Party does hereby forever release and discharge the
Assignor, its successors and assigns, from all of its cbligations under the
Agreement and any and all liabilities, claims, demands and causes of action
whatsoever, in law or in equity, known or unknown, which the Contract Party,

EXHIBIT "A"



its successors or assigns, ever had, now has or which may hereafter accrue to
it by reason of any matter whatscever arising cut of, relating to or in
connection with the Agreement.

3. The Contract Party hereby represents and warrants that, except as
set forth in Exhibit B hereto, the Agreement has not been modified or amended,
the Agreement is in full force and effect and, as of the date hereof to the
best knowledge and belief of the Contract Party, no default has occurred or is
continuing, and no event has occurred or condition exists which would, with

the giving of notice or the expiration of any grace period, constitute a
default under the Agreement.

4. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, this Consent and Release
shall nevertheless be of no force and effect unless and until the Assignee
executes the Acceptance of Assignment and Performance of Obligations in the
form as set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof. 1In the
event that the sale by the Assignor of certain of its assets and certain of
its liabilities to the Assignee does not take place on or before June 30,
1993, this Consent and Release shall be null and void.

5. This Consent to Assignment and Releace shall be binding on and inure
to the parties hereto, and their respective successors, heirs, or assigns.

IN WITNESS WEEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Concizi/;o

Assignment and Release to be duly executed this £ 7 day of ,?Z L
1993.

ATTEST: C & K COAL COMPANY:
. , . S a
/ : f('/ ‘ kfﬁ%‘,//é. -7 .42; e ,%;f<'¢—~-___
CAd fene 270 2100 1 By: T
Secreyéry Garxfsj\ﬂigson, President
WITNESS: CONTRACT PARTY:

s

g ) ’ P
By: (/L/ Gt e S S e

Arthur Minds

]

Af/j : ;o :
- / /). L
S T i A -/4'/ 4///‘/
“Raymond” Minds




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Edaboring
COUNTY OF GLARIEN

On this, the éz day of %AL, 1993, before me; a Notary Public,

the undersigned officer personally appeared,

Arthur Minds known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

W Licery

Motarizt Seal
Cerald L McEi:

7y, Notary Public
Reade Tvp., Cambria County
My Commission Exgires Feb. 16, 1997

Memoer, Pennsyivania Assocaton of Not@nes

7/ Notary




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY ‘OF %m

On this, the (322 day of 4§Z£g;< + 1993, before me; a Notary Public,
the undersigned officer personally appeared, Raymond Minds known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and officizl seal.

=

Notara) Sea
Cerald L McEimn Pubic
ray, Nota
) Raxeﬂp”Camn;gu
My 'SS0N Expires Feh, 16, 1997

MH"EKPHWWNHMAganMoH%mms

Notary Publdc




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF é@z}/ .

m 1991, before me, //UOIIIC;y/g//¢

the undersigned officer, personally appeared Arthur Minds and Raymond Minds,

On this, the ’Y day of

known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument and in due form of law acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
Agreement to be their act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned and desire

that the same might be recorded as such.

WITNESS, my hand and official seal the date first above written.

(SEAL)

Y
MY COUPAIIION EXPIRES 1R, 1E, 1203

Cernm

AT Asewizman st ot ies

o

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLARION

On this, the _21st day of January, 1991, before me, _& Notary Public

the undersigned cfficer, personally appeared Gary C. Wilson, President, known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
in due form of law acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Agreement to be
his act and deed for the purposes therein mentioned and desires that the same

might be recorded as such.

WITHESS, my hand and official seal the date first abova written.

I
) L;,M_, \] _7{%10‘9%7 {SERIL)
o

1P, CLARION oot Y
MY COMASSICH EYDIRES FE

Member, Panrcytvania Arsicizton of Notariss



EXHIBIT E

EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS EXTENSION AGREEMENT, made this 1st day of February,
1994, by and between ARTHUR MINDS, an individual with a
mailing address of Box 95, Ramey, PA 16671 and RAYMOND
MINDS, an individual with a mailing address of Box 162,
Ramey, PA 16671, parties of the first part,

AND

~ E. P. BENDER COAL CO., INC., a corporation with a mailing

address of Main and Lehmier Streets, P. O. Box 594,
Carrolltown, PA 15722, party of the second part.
) WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the_parties of the first part and C & K Coal
Company entered into a Consent to Assignment and Release
dated April 27, 1993, described on Exhibit "A" attached
hereto and made a part hereof (hereafter referred to as the
"Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, by virtue of the Assignment the parties of the
first bart have consented to an assignment of their rights,
title and interests to E. P. Bender Coal Co., Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement dated February 2, 1981,

which was subsequently extended by Agreement dated January

31, 1986, was subsequently extended by Agreement dated

February 14, 1991, for an additional period of three (3)

years, until February 2, 1994, provided, however, that the

7///{ 1



Agreement shall continue thereafter so long as operations for
the removal of coal are continuously conducted on the
premises; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties of the first
part and the party of the second part to extend the Agreement
further.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the covenants
and agreeménts herein set forth, and intending to be legally
bound hereby, the parties of the first part and the party of
the second part agree as follows:

1. It is agreed by the parties hereto that the certain
Lease Agreement dated February 2, 1981, which was
subsequently extended by Agfeement dated January 31, 1986,
which was subsequently extended by Agreement dated February
14, 1991, which was subsequently assigned to E. P. Bender
Coal Co., Inc. by the Consent to Assignment and Release dated
April 27, 1993, be extended for an additional period of six
(6) months, until Augqust 2, 1994, provided, however, that the
Agreement shall continue thereafter so long as operations for
the removal of coal are continuously conducted on the
premises.

2. The party of the second part herein agrees to
produce coal from the premises prior to August 2, 1994,
otherwise this Agreement will become null and void.

3. The party of the second part herein agrees to



produce tonnage in approximate equal monthly quantities of
two thousand (2,000) tons per month and, further, the party
of the second part herein agrees to produce a minimum
quantity of twenty-four thousand (24,000) tons per year.

4. It is further agreed that all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement dated February 2, 1981, and all
subsequent extensions and assignment shall remain in full
force and éffect.

5. This Extension Agreement shall be binding on and

inure to the parties hereto, and their respective successors,

heirs, or assigns.

[

[PURPOSELY BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
Extension Agreement to be duly executed this 1st day of

February, 1994.

WITNESS:

- v

”'/:‘/ _ —7/’ I
/;/4,;/{% Mo ot

ARTHUR MINDS

m

///Z////"//L/M /
RAYI(/ OND MINDS

1

7/‘/”/)

ATTEST: E. P. BENDER COAL CO., INC
<0 7 ﬂl Y
L,{ﬁ@%(éyéf’ﬂa /Qbﬂklgl, By: %Zzzzbzr’Ag, C:% ::f}1¢1éa%\//
SECRETARY PRESIDENT



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF (o ot

On this, the 1st day of February, 1994, before me, a
Notary Public, the undersigned officer personally appeared
Arthur Minds , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes

therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official

seal.

: ; M%//@%

// Notary P 11c

My Commission Expires:

GeraldL P';Jctanqr Seal
McElravy, Notary Public
Reade Twp, Cambria
issin Expires Feb, 16,1997

Member, Pennsyivaria Assceiation of Notanes




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF C;.,,, é/o',f

On this, the 1lst day of February, 1994, before me, a
Notary Public, the undersigned officer personally appeared
Raymond Minds , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes

therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official

seal.

Notary Public

My-Commission Expires:
Netariz| Seal
Gerald L. McEiravy, Notary Public
Reada Twp.. Cambria County
My Commission Expires Feb. 16, 1997

Member, Pennsyivania Association of Notaries




POBOX 95 .
- RAMEY, PA 16671

MARCH 22, 2002

CERTIFIED MAIL

E. P. BENDER COAL CO., INC.

MAIN AND LEHMIER STREETS

PO BOX 594 -

CARROLLTOWN, PA 15722

GENTLEMEN:

RE: BETH MINING CO.; STEVE PELES, GLEN CAMPBELL, PA
LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN J. ARTHUR MINDS & RAYMOND A.
MINDS AND E.P.BENDER COAL CO., INC.

SHOWN BELOW IS MONIES DUE FOR MINIMUM ROYALTIES FROM
DECEMBER 1998 THROUGH JANUARY 2002: /e b, # M Ar- R 003

MONTH/YEAR MINIMUM ROYALTY DUE PAID BALANCE DUE
DEC. 1998 $300.00 - $143.85 $156.15

BALANCE DUE 1998 $156.15

JAN. 1999 300.00 138.09 161.91
FEB. 1999 300.00 -0- 300.00
MAR.1999 - 300.00 142.56 157.44
- APR.1999 -+ 300.00 . -0- 300.00
MAY 1999 300.00 -0- 300.00
JUNE 1999 300.00 62.09 23791
JULY 1999 300.00 265.78 34.30
AUG.1999 300.00 -0- 300.00
SEPT.1999 300.00 195.06 104.94
OCT.1999 - 300.00 219.11 80.89
NOV. 1999 300.00 8286 217.14
DEC. 1999 300.00 236.59 63.41

BALANCE DUE 1999 $2257.94

(CONTINUED)

EXHIBIT F | , //// Z



“ E.P. BENDER COAL CO., INC. 3 PAGE —2- March 20, 2002

MONTH/YEAR MINIMUM ROYALTY DUE PAID BALANCE OWED

JAN. 2000 $300.00 $214.01 $ 85.99
FEB. 2000 300.00 -0- 300.00
MAR. 2000 300.00 259.08 40.92
APR. 2000 300.00 252.60 47.40
MAY 2000 300.00 205.50 94.50
JUNE 2000 300.00 165.06 134.94
JULY 2000 300.00 270.63 29.37
AUG. 2000 300.00 168.00 132.00
SEPT. 2000 300.00 284.73 15.27
OCT. 2000 300.00 293.13 6.87
NOV. 2000 300.00 183.30 116.70
DEC. 2000 300.00 218.24 81.76
BALANCE DUE 2000:  $1085.72
JAN 2001 300.00 170.00 130.00
FEB. 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
MAR 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
APR. 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
MAY 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
JUNE 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
JULY 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
AUG. 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
SEPT. 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
OCT. 2001 300.00 ' -0- 300.00
NOV. 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
DEC. 2001 300.00 -0- 300.00
BALANCE DUE 2001:  $3430.00
JAN. 2002 300.00 -0- 300.00
FEB. 2002 300.00 -0- 300.00
MAR. 2002 300.00 -0- 300.00

BALANCE DUE TO DATE 2002: § 900.00
GRAND TOTAL DUE: $7,829.81

THE ABOVE AMOUNT IS DUE SINCE YOU STILL HOLD THE LEASE AND WE
HAVE NEVER BEEN NOTIFIED OTHERWISE.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

J. ARTHUR MINDS

CC: BETH MINING COMPANY
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Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

J. Arthur Minds

Vs. 02-1130-CD

E. P. Bender Coal Company

Termination of Inactive Case

This case 1s hereby terminated with prejudice

this 17" day of November, 2005, as per Rule 230.2.

(«);U;%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

FILED

NOV 17 200

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts



